WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1947

ENROLLED

Committee Substitutes for HOUSE BILL No. 465

Cauntie, Distrets and Municipalities (By Mr.

PASSED March 8 1947

In Effect ninety days from Passage



ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

House Bill No. 465

(Originating in the Committee on Counties, Districts and Municipalities.)

[Passed March 8, 1947; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the board of education of Gilmer county,

West Virginia, to submit to the voters of Glenville district,

Gilmer county, West Virginia, the question of the issuance
and sale of bonds to construct a high school therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- Section 1. Gilmer County Board of Education to Sub-
- 2 mit Question of Issuance of High School Bonds to Voters.
- 3 —The board of education of Gilmer county, West Vir-
- 4 ginia, may cause to be submitted to vote of the quali-
- 5 fied electors of Glenville district of said county as pro-
- 6 vided by the general laws of the state, the question of
- 7 issuance and sale of bonds to build a high school building
- 8 and to furnish and equip the same when requested so to
- 9 do by a petition in writing, praying that bonds be issued

- 10 and stating the purpose and the amount thereof, signed by
- 11 the legal voters of Glenville magisterial district of said
- 12 county, equal to twenty per cent of the votes cast in said
- 13 magisterial district for governor in the last preceding
- 14 general election.
 - Sec. 2. Amount of Bonds to be Issued.—The bonds to
 - 2 be provided for hereunder shall not exceed in amount
 - 3 five per cent of the value of the taxable property therein,
 - 4 as shown by the last assessment thereof, for state and
 - county purposes, next prior to the issuance of said bonds.
 - Sec. 3. Submission, Calling and Conducting Election.
 - 2 —The order of submission, the calling of and conducting
 - 3 said election, declaring the results thereof, shall be in
- 4 conformity to and with sections four, seven, eight, nine,
- 5 ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen, fifteen and six-
- 6 teen of article one, chapter thirteen, of the code of West
- 7 Virginia, one thousand nine hundred forty-five.
 - Sec. 4. Advisory Committee to Board of Education .-
- 2 The board of education of Gilmer county shall name five
- 3 citizens of said district, as the case may be, to serve in an
- 4 advisory capacity to said board of education in the con-

- 5 duct of said election, issuance and sale of the bonds and
- 6 in the construction of said high school from a list of names
- 7 submitted to said board of education by the parent-
- 8 teachers association of said district.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

R. L. Matthews Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect Truncty days from passage. Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Arnold Do. Vickers President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approach this the 13
day of
Colonee Mudae
Governor.
Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State Of West Virginia WAR 131947 VIRA S. CERTEN, SECRETARY OF STATE